

67737-3

67737-3

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

NO. 67737-3-I

NEAL COY,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DUVALL,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David S. Mann
WSBA No. 21068
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 715
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Appellant

2011 NOV 21 AM 11:32
FILED
CLERK OF COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The City of Duvall’s Arbitrary Treatment of Coy’s Preliminary Plat Application	3
B. Coy’s Resulting Damages.....	14
C. Procedural History	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. Coy’s Suit was Timely Under Chapter 64.40 RCW.....	17
C. Coy Diligently Sought to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	25
D. The City’s Extraordinary Delay in Processing Coy’s Application was Arbitrary Under RCW 64.40.020	31
E. Coy is Entitled to Non-speculative Damages Under Chapter 64.40 RCW.....	37
F. The Trial Court Erred in Awarding of Attorneys’ Fees Under RCW 64.40.020 to the City	39
1. The City did not prevail on the merits and is not entitled to fees pursuant to RCW 64.40.020(2).....	40
2. Even if awarded, the City’s fees should be significantly reduced	43

V. CONCLUSION 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	17
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 119 Wn.2d 129, 830 P.2d 350 (1992).....	39
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Insurance Company</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	43
<i>Brower Co. v. Noise Control of Seattle, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 204, 401 P.2d 860 (1965).....	44
<i>Callfas v. Dep't of Const. and Land Use</i> , 129 Wn. App. 579, 120 P.3d 110 (2005).....	23, 24
<i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 124 Wn. App. 349, 139 P.3d 419 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Chaussee v. Snohomish County Council</i> , 38 Wn. App. 630, 689 P.2d 1084 (1984).....	29
<i>Chemical Bank v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 104 Wn.2d 98, 702 P.2d 128 (1985).....	44
<i>Cox v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 72 Wn. App. 1, 863 P.2d 578 (1993).....	38, 39
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005).....	25
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	passim

<i>In re Renton</i> , 79 Wn.2d 374, 485 P.2d 613 (1971).....	43
<i>Lejeune v. Clallam County</i> , 64 Wn. App. 257, 823 P.2d 1144 (1992).....	29
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992).....	31
<i>Matter of Estate of Niehenke</i> , 117 Wn.2d 631, 818 P.2d 1324 (1991).....	44
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	18, 20, 32
<i>Norco Const., Inc., v. King County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 680, 649 P.2d 103 (1982).....	32
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985).....	25
<i>Overhulse Neighborhood Ass'n v. Thurston Cy.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 593, 972 P.2d 470 (1999).....	42
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc., v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wn. App 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005).....	42
<i>Ret. Pub. Employees Council of Wash. v. Charles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003).....	17
<i>Richard v. City of Pullman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 876, 142 P.3d 1121 (2006).....	42
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	43

<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	20
<i>Timson v. Pierce County Fire District No. 15</i> , 136 Wn. App. 376, 149 P.3d 427 (2006).....	39
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005).....	42
<i>Zylstra v. Piva</i> , 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975).....	25
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	21
Chapter 64.40 RCW.....	passim
RCW 4.84.185	39
RCW 4.84.370	41, 42
RCW 4.84.370(1).....	42
RCW 64.40.010(4).....	38
RCW 64.40.010(6).....	19
RCW 64.40.020	passim
RCW 64.40.020(1).....	31
RCW 64.40.020(2).....	39, 40, 41, 42
RCW 64.40.030	2, 23, 25, 40
RCW 90.58.230	44

Other Authorities

DMC 14.02.080 26, 36

DMC 14.04.070 30

DMC 14.04.080 30

DMC 14.04.090 30

DMC 14.42.070 28, 29

DMC 14.42.070A..... 29

DMC 14.42.070B..... 29

DMC 14.42.070C..... 30

DMC 14.42.300 passim

DMC 14.42.300A..... 7, 8

DMC 14.42.300B..... 7

DMC 14.42.320 27

DMC 14.42.320A..... 7, 34, 36

DMC 14.42.330B(4)(b) 34, 35
